# CH \$115.00 2673

ETAS ID: TM404598

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association		10/28/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JAC Products, Inc.		
Street Address:	225 South Industrial Drive		
City:	Saline		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48176		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2673831	JAC PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2342829	JAC PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	1148853	FOUR SEASONS LUGGAGE CARRIER
Registration Number:	1148852	FOUR SEASONS SPORTS CARRIER

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

**Email:** rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Rob Soneson
Address Line 1: 300 N LaSalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23620-2-RFS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rob Soneson

SIGNATURE: /rsoneson/

DATE SIGNED: 11/06/2016

Total Attachments: 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005915 FRAME: 0073

900383935

source=JAC - US Bank Trademark Release\_(44183996\_1)#page1.tif
source=JAC - US Bank Trademark Release\_(44183996\_1)#page2.tif
source=JAC - US Bank Trademark Release\_(44183996\_1)#page3.tif
source=JAC - US Bank Trademark Release\_(44183996\_1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005915 FRAME: 0074

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), effective as of October 28, 2016 is made by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (in its capacity as collateral agent, referred to herein as the "Secured Party"), in favor of JAC PRODUCTS, INC., a Michigan corporation (the "Grantor"), pursuant to an indenture dated as of September 26, 2014 (the "Indenture") among JAC Holding Corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, and Secured Party.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor granted a continuing security interest in and general lien upon, and a conditional assignment of, certain trademarks and related rights to Secured Party, as set forth in the Indenture and the Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of September 26, 2014, by and between Grantor and Secured Party (as heretofore further amended, modified or supplemented, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release the continuing security interest in and general lien upon, and reassign to Grantor its right, title, and interest in, the Collateral, including but not limited to the trademark registrations and trademark applications more fully identified in Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Indenture and Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable (it being understood that, unless otherwise provided, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Indenture).
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Secured Party does hereby release its continuing security interest in and general lien upon, and conditional assignment of, the Collateral and reassign to Grantor all of Secured Party's right, title, and interest in and to such Collateral, including but not limited to the trademark registrations and trademark applications more fully identified in Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005915 FRAME: 0075

- 3. <u>Termination of Power of Attorney</u>. The Secured Party does hereby agree that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement is terminated.
- 4. <u>Purpose</u>. The Secured Party does hereby authorize and request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005915 FRAME: 0076

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of the date first written above.

> U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Secured Party

By: Wally Janes
Name: WALLY JENES
Title: VICE PRESIDENT

[Signature Page to Release of Trademarks (JAC)]

## EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

### **Trademarks and Trademark Applications**

With	June	Party Care		<b>38</b>	Carrer Council
JACFYCKROUS	186	70141511	2073831	REGISTERED	JAC PRESENCES. INC.
ACPRODUCTS	US	7/4/4/4/5	2342320 4/19/700	REGISTERED	JAC PRODUCTS, PAC
ACPEXXXX	MONO	377463 8271909	854305 (319700)	REGISTERED	JAC PROSUCTS, SSG
FOUR SEASONS	ASCENTINA	2739454 44132607	2204580	REGISTERED	JAC PRODUCTS, INC.
ACPRODUCTS	CZ5G4 (877.48.G	143277 52771988	728283	REGISTERED	JAC PRODUCTS INC.
AC PRODUCTS	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	1187638	1187899	RESTREE	JAC PRODUCTS
OUR SEASONS USGAGE CANRIES		73197797	1149853 3/24/1001	RGSTRED	JAC PRODUCTS INC
OUR SEASONS SPORTS CARRIER	18	73197236 12718/1978	1148852 3/24/1981	REGISTERED	JAC PRODUCTS

TRADEMARK REEL: 005915 FRAME: 0078

**RECORDED: 11/06/2016**